

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, and 18-1521

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*

—◆—
AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*

—◆—
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS
OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*

—◆—
UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA
INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ALAN MYGATT-TAUBER AS
AMICUS CURIAE CHALLENGING THE
RULING ON THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE**

—◆—
ALAN MYGATT-TAUBER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF ALAN MYGATT-TAUBER
10089 Ashley Circle NW
Silverdale, WA 98383
(253) 271-9585
alan@amtappeals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The First Circuit’s Decision Imperils Home Rule in Unincorporated Territories.....	3
A. The First Circuit’s decision is far reaching.....	3
B. Many territorial officers would meet the First Circuit’s test	5
C. There is no “election exception” to the Appointments Clause	9
II. Guam and the United States Virgin Islands Cannot Shield Themselves With Commonwealth Status	9
A. As a Commonwealth, Puerto Rico may have aspects of sovereignty that shield its officers from the First Circuit’s rationale	10
B. Neither Guam nor the United States Virgin Islands can claim Commonwealth status	11
III. Overruling the First Circuit Has the Least Far-reaching Implications	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aurelius Investment, LLC, et al. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, et al.</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019)	2, 4, 5, 9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 9
<i>Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 399 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Examining Bd. of Engineers, Architects and Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	10
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	3
<i>Noel Canning v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd by Nat'l Labor Relations Board v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	7
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez-Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	6, 9, 10, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	4, 13
Const. of Puerto Rico, art. III, § 22.....	7
Const. of Puerto Rico, art. IV, § 2	5
Const. of Puerto Rico, art. IV, § 4	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Const. of Puerto Rico, art. IV, § 5	7
Const. of Puerto Rico, art. IV, § 6	7
Const. of Puerto Rico, art. V, § 3	7

STATUTES

48 U.S.C. §§ 1421-1428e	8
48 U.S.C. § 1421g(c)	8
48 U.S.C. § 1421g(d).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 1422	8, 12
48 U.S.C. § 1423a	8, 9
48 U.S.C. § 1424(a)(1)	8
48 U.S.C. §§ 1541-1645	8
48 U.S.C. § 1591	8, 12
48 U.S.C. § 1597	8
48 U.S.C. § 2121	5, 13
48 U.S.C. § 2149	14
Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950).....	6
Pub. L. No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 (1952).....	6
Pub. L. No. 111-194, 124 Stat. 1309 (2010).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Tauber, “The Empire Forgotten: The Application of the Bill of Rights to U.S. Territories,” 57 Case W. Res. 147 (Fall, 2006)	1
Brief for Unión de Trabajadores de la Industria Eléctrica y Riego, Inc. in Opposition, <i>Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 18-1334.....	14
GAO/OGC-98-5, U.S. Insular Areas—Application of the U.S. Constitution, November 1997	8
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States v. Aurelius Investment, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 18-1514	5
